

In The Iowa Supreme Court
Supreme Court No. 17-1892

GREGORY HAWKINS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GRINNELL REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, DAVID NESS, and
DEBRA NOWACHEK,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the District Court for Poweshiek County

The Honorable Randy S. DeGeest

Appellants' Final Reply Brief

Oral Argument Requested

Mary E. Funk, AT0002666

Email: mef@nyemaster.com

Randall D. Armentrout, AT0000543

Email: rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com

Debra Hulett, AT0003665

Email: dlhulett@nyemaster.com

David Bower, AT0009246

Email: dbower@nyemaster.com

NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.

700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: 515-283-3100

Facsimile: 515-283-8045

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Grinnell Regional Medical Center,
David Ness and Debra Nowachek

Table of Contents

I. The district court erred in refusing to submit Defendants’ requested same-decision instruction.	7
A. Defendants preserved error.	7
B. The same-decision defense has been recognized by this Court for almost thirty years.	8
C. The same-decision defense is consistent with the ICRA’s underlying purpose.	12
D. The continued recognition of the longstanding same-decision defense does not require the Court to “legislate from the bench.”	15
II. The damages instruction wrongly directed the jury to award compensation for “any” emotional distress.	17
A. Defendants preserved error.	17
B. The damages instruction failed to communicate the applicable law and confused and misled the jury.	19
C. The erroneous instruction prejudiced Defendants.	21
D. The remedy is a new trial on damages.	25
III. The \$4.28 million emotional-distress award is excessive.....	25
A. Compared to other single-incident termination cases, the emotional-distress damages award is flagrantly excessive and shocks the conscience.	25
B. Passion and prejudice provoked the jury to make an excessive award.	28
C. The emotional-distress damages award is unsupported by the evidence.....	28
IV. The district court’s erroneous evidentiary decisions prejudiced Defendants, requiring a new trial.....	33

A.	Defendants preserved error.	33
B.	The hearsay notes and cards prejudiced Defendants.	34
C.	The district court abused its discretion in admitting irrelevant and prejudicial evidence.	37
1.	The photographs had no tendency to prove “disability.”	38
2.	The notes and cards weren’t relevant to any consequential fact.	39
3.	The June 2014 newsletter provoked anger toward Defendants.	40
4.	Linden’s testimony about allocating financial resources did not open the door to evidence regarding the Hospital’s wealth.	41
V.	Counsel’s improper summation prejudiced Defendants because the verdict would likely have been different but for the misconduct. ...	43
A.	Counsel engaged in misconduct through direct appeals to jurors.	43
B.	Counsel encouraged the jury to punish Defendants.	45
C.	Counsel’s improper summation prejudiced Defendants.	46
	Conclusion	49
	Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type-style requirements.....	51
	Certificate of filing and service	52

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Bartlett Grain Co., LP v. Sheeder</u> , 829 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2013)	19
<u>Brant v. Bockholt</u> , 532 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1995)	25
<u>Bronner v. Reicks Farms, Inc.</u> , No. 17-0137, 2018 WL 2731618 (Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018)	49
<u>City of Hampton v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</u> , 554 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1996)	33
<u>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</u> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009) .	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</u> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	25
<u>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</u> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996).....	20, 26
<u>Froman v. Perrin</u> , 213 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1973).....	18, 19
<u>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</u> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	36
<u>Gilster v. Primebank</u> , 747 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2014).....	47, 48
<u>Grushoff v. Denny's, Inc.</u> , 693 So.2d 1068 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)...	44
<u>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., L.L.C.</u> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017)	passim
<u>Hy-Vee Food Stores v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</u> , 453 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1990)	10
<u>In re Vajgrt</u> , 801 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 2011).....	46
<u>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</u> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	passim
<u>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</u> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018)	47, 49
<u>Kurth v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</u> , 628 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2001).....	37
<u>Landals v. George Rolfes Co.</u> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990)	8, 9, 10
<u>Law v. Hemmingsen</u> , 89 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 1958).....	22
<u>Lovett v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , 201 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2000)	45

<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	7, 9
<u>McElroy v. State</u> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001).....	35, 37
<u>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</u> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	9, 10
<u>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</u> , 465 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1991).....	19
<u>Pippen v. State</u> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	14
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	passim
<u>Reilly v. Anderson</u> , 727 N.W.2d 102 (Iowa 2006).....	19
<u>Roberts Dairy v. Billick</u> , 861 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2015).....	17
<u>Russell v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , 86 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1957)	43
<u>Sanders v. Ghrist</u> , 421 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1988)	19
<u>Segura v. State</u> , 889 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2017).....	19
<u>Shams v. Hassan</u> , 905 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2017).....	18
<u>Sievers v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 581 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1998)	10
<u>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</u> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	20
<u>Smith v. Iowa State Univ.</u> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	27, 28
<u>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</u> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983)	12
<u>State v. Dullard</u> , 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003)	34
<u>State v. McPherson</u> , 171 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa 1969).....	44
<u>State v. Plain</u> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	36
<u>State v. Sallis</u> , 574 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1998).....	34
<u>State v. Sowder</u> , 394 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986)	35
<u>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</u> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996).....	10
<u>Vennerberg Farms, Inc. v. IGF Ins. Co.</u> , 405 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1987) ..	8

Zurba v. United States, 247 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D.Ill. 2001) 27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 15
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(8) (2015)..... 20, 26, 41
Iowa Code § 216.18(1) (2015)..... 12
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a) (2015) 15, 16

Other Authorities

Eighth Circuit Model Civil Jury Instruction 6.70 (2017) 21

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924 11, 18
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401..... 37
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403..... 33
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801..... 34
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802..... 34
